Passed: May 4, 2009

## ORDINANCE NO. 2009-03-022

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER FOURTEEN OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS REGARDING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES

(July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010)

WHEREAS, the Schedule of Fees herein adopted having been on file with the City Clerk for at least thirty (30) days prior to this date, and having been made available to the public and mailed to each Council member and having given notice of the availability of the proposed Schedule of Fees for inspection by publication of a notice of such in a newspaper of general circulation in the City at least fourteen (14) days prior to this date.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the attached "Schedule of Fees - Effective 7/1/09" is hereby approved and shall remain in effect until a new schedule is approved pursuant to the procedures adopted in Ordinance No. 1999-01-003.

Section 2. The Schedule of Fees approved herein shall be effective on July 1, 2009.

Section 3. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, in confflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall not be construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any court, or any rights acquired, or a liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing prior to the effective date of this Ordinance; nor shall any right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

Section 5. The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the corporate authorities, and this Ordinance

shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in accordance with Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council.

	ASSED by the City Council this 4th day of May,	
2009		
	YES: Bowersox, Gehrig, Lewis, Roberts, Smyth, Stevenson	
	AYS:	
	BSTAINS:	
	Mis Delark, City Clerk	
	And Continued to the Co	Clark
	PPROVED by the Mayor this start of May	
2009		
	the funt truss	
	Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor	